In areas where vegetation extent was not clear on the aerial 
photograph, ground-truthing was completed. 

The latest flora assessment recorded sixteen (16) broad vegetation associations 
comprising twenty-two (22) vegetation communities (FIGURE 13). In total, four 
hundred and forty-nine (449) flora species have been recorded at the subject site. This 
list is a compilation of all plant species recorded from the site by JWA as well as during 
previous flora assessments (i.e. WBM 1990 & 1991b; Woodward-Clyde 1997 & Parker 
1999). 

A total of eight (8) threatened flora species have been recorded on the subject site to

[...]

discussion of the results of fauna surveys completed on the subject site was also 
provided within the original Ecological Assessment (JWA 2008). Fauna surveys on the 
subject site have revealed the presence of thirteen (13) amphibian species, ten (10) 
reptile species, one hundred and thirty-eight (138) bird species and thirty-three (33) 
mammal species.  

A total of twelve (12) Threatened fauna species have been recorded from the subject 
site to date. An additional eighteen (18) Threatened fauna species have been recorded 
to date during surveys on adjacent land (EcoPro 2004).